
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 March 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Jon Antoniazzi 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

 

Informal meeting 09.15 - 09.30 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Consideration of the Chief Medical Officer's Annual Report 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 16)  

 

Dr Frank Atherton, Chief Medical Officer for Wales  

Professor Chris Jones, Deputy Chief Medical Officer for Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Paper 1: Link to the Chief Medical Officer Annual Report 

 

Break 10.30 - 10.40 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 3 

(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 17 - 59)  

 

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Deputy Chief Executive, Director of Lifelong Learning, Leisure 

and Information Directorate - WLGA 

Catherine Davies, Policy Officer for Children - WLGA 

Gareth Morgans, Strategic Education Director from Carmarthenshire County 

Council – ADEW 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Paper 2: Welsh Local Government Association / Association of 

Directors for Education in Wales 

 

4 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 4 

(11.40 - 12.40)   

 

Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales  

Hywel Dafydd, Policy and Public Affairs Manager 

 

 

Paper 3 from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales to follow.  

 

Lunch 12.40 - 13.40 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 5 

(13.45 - 14.45) (Pages 60 - 68)  

 

Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner  

Huw Gapper, Senior Officer Policy and Research  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Paper 4: Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 6 

(14.45 - 15.45) (Pages 69 - 107)  

 

Rhiannon Walker, SENTW President  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Paper 5: The Special Educational Needs Tribunal for Wales 

 

 

7 Paper(s) to note 

   

Letter from NUS Wales to the Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales 

 (Pages 108 - 109)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Papur | Paper 6 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee - Consultation Response 

 (Pages 110 - 111)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Papur | Paper 7 - i'w nodi | to note 



 

Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport and the Minister for 

Social Services & Public Health - Additional information following meeting on 18 

January 

 (Pages 112 - 116)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Papur | Paper 8 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Donaldson Review 

 (Pages 117 - 126)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Papur | Paper 9 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the session on 

the Estyn Annual Report 

 (Pages 127 - 128)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Papur | Paper 10 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Correspondence on Welsh in Education Strategic Plans for the period 2017-20 

 (Pages 129 - 156)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Papur | Paper 11 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for Item 1 at the meeting on 8 March 

   

 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Paper 1: Chief Medical Officer Annual Report 

 

Chief Medical Officer for Wales Annual Report 2015-16 

Pack Page 16

http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/
[...]
lsh speakers.  
 

1.2 Two principles underpin the Commissioner's work: 
 
 The Welsh language should be treated no less favourably than the English 

language in Wales; 
  

 Persons in Wales should be able to live their lives through the medium of the 
Welsh language if they choose to do so.   

 
1.3   The comments below are provided in accordance with the role of the Commissioner 

under Section 4 of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 to provide advice and 
submit comments to any person. 

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair 
Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly of Wales 
Pierhead Street 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA             20/02/2017 

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Papur 4: Welsh Language Commissioner

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 5



 02/09 

 

 
2 Context 
 
2.1 It is recognised that the quality of additional learning support can depend on its 

provision in the language of the child or young person who needs it. Failure to 
provide assistance in Welsh to those who need it can compromise the effectiveness 
of the support and that in turn can be detrimental to the development and well-being 
of the child or young person. Recognising this, one of the strategic objectives of the 
Welsh Government’s Welsh-medium Education Strategy (2010) was 
 
'improved planning of Welsh-medium education provision and services for learners 
with additional learning needs (ALN) as an integral part of education provision at 
national, regional and local level'. 

 
2.2   The Welsh Language Commissioner receives complaints and enquiries about 

deficiencies in Welsh-medium education, including some complaints about lack of 
support through the medium of Welsh for pupils with additional learning needs. I 
understand that the Children's Commissioner for Wales has also received complaints 
concerning that. As a result, the Children's Commissioner for Wales and I decided to 
conduct a joint exercise to gather information from local authorities in relation to 
Welsh-mediu
[...]
sioner for Wales and 

myself shows inconsistency in the additional learning support provision that local 
authorities in Wales are able to offer through the medium of Welsh. This Bill offers an 
opportunity to address that. 

 
4.3   The Welsh Government has responded positively to comments on the draft Bill 

published in 2015 by including within the new draft Bill a number of specific 
provisions for the Welsh language. At the same time, a number of Welsh language 
issues need to be considered further in the ongoing development of the Bill and in 
the implementation of the Bill through regulations and guidelines. Above all else, 
perhaps, there is need to ensure a clear procedure to allow individuals to hold 
relevant persons to account for failing to provide additional learning support through 
the medium of Welsh. 

 
4.4   I trust the above comments will prove useful as the Committee scrutinises the Bill. I 

look forward to the opportunity to discuss these comments with the Committee 
shortly. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
Meri Huws 
Welsh Language Commissioner 

Pack Page 68



 1 

 

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Paper 5: The Special Educational Needs 

Tribunal for Wales 
 

1. The SENTW would like to thank the Committee for 

giving it and other stakeholders involved in supporting 

the needs of children with special educational needs 

and disabilities the opportunity to comment on the 

Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal 

(Wales) Bill. 

 

2. The response uses as headings the terms of reference 

and specific issues that the Committee is tasked to 

consider, as set out in the letter from the Chair of the 

Committee dated 15 December 2016.  

 

3. The response does not deal with matters related to the 

very recently issued revised draft of the Code of 

Practice as it is understood that the Committee will 

consult separately on its scrutiny of the Code.  

However, as so much of the detail surrounding the 

proposed ALN framework will be included
[...]
s of 2012 

were created the term “lay panel” was changed to 

“education panel.” 

 

167. In the interests of consistency therefore and so as 

to better reflect the nature of the panel the SENTW 

would ask that references to “lay panel’ within the Bill 

are amended to “education panel.”   

 

Inclusion of a power to the Tribunal to cease to maintain 

an IDP under Section 64 

  

168. Under Section 63 of the Bill there is a right of 

appeal concerning the issue of whether or not an IDP 

should be ceased.  The concomitant power to make an 

order regarding an issue concerning a cease to 

Pack Page 106



 39 

maintain appeal allows the Education Tribunal to order 

the continuance of the IDP with or without revision but 

it does not include the power to order that the IDP 

ceases.  Whilst it is arguable that this is achievable 

through the power of the Tribunal to dismiss an appeal 

for the sake of clarity and for the avoidance of any 

doubt it is preferable for the Bill to specifically grant 

the Tribunal this power.  The SENTW currently has this 

specific power in respect of SEN appeals.     

 

Concluding Remark 

 

169. The SENTW would like to thank the Committee for 

taking the time to consider this response and it hopes 

that the Committee finds it useful in carrying out its 

scrutiny of the ALNET Bill.     

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 107



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Monday 13 February 2017 
 
Colin Thomas, General Manager and 

John Pockett, Director, Government Relations 
Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales 
1 Lewis Terrace 
Darren Parc 
Pontypridd CF37 2AF 

 
Dear Sirs, 

 
Re: My Travel Pass legacy scheme 

 
We recently made representations to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding 
the Welsh Government’s decision to cancel My Travel Pass when the pilot ends in March, which we 
deeply regret. 

 
The Cabinet Secretary has replied to inform us that he has asked CPT Wales, as well as local 
authorities,
[...]
 
A copy of this letter has been sent to: 
 
 The Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure; 
 The Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government; 
 The Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language; 
 The Minister for Skills and Science; 
 The Chair of the National Assembly’s Children, Young People, and Education Committee; 
 The Chair of the National Assembly’s Economy, Infrastructure, and Skills Committee; 
 The Chair of the National Assembly’s Equality, Local Government, and Communities Committee; 
 The Welsh Local Government Association’s Roads, Infrastructure, and Transport Spokesperson; and 
 The Welsh Local Government Association’s Education Spokesperson. 

Pack Page 109

http://nus-wales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/Apprentices-Manifesto.pdf


 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee  

 

 

16 February 2017 

 

Dear Huw,  

A Stronger Voice for Wales: engaging with Wales and the devolved institutions 

Thank you for your letter dated 17 January 2017. Members of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee were keen to respond to your call for 

information on inter-institutional working. My comments for the Constitutional 

and Legislative Affairs Committee (CLA) are directly in relation to Strand II: Inter-

institutional relations on policy matters.  

The Committee is keen to pursue good working relationships with counterpart 

committees of the UK Parliament and devolved administrations on issues of 

common interest and concern. In particular, we believe it is very important to link 

up work on child health, poverty and abuse to other parts of the UK by examining 

their own interventions. There is a great deal of scope for the Committee to build 

relationships with counterpart committees in Holyrood, Stormont and 

Westminster. I have discussed this with Committee staff and I am keen for them to 

examine potential joint lines of inquiry with other administrations.  

To give you a sense of background, the Fourth Assembly’s Children and Young 

People Committee undertook active work outside of Wales. Notably in advance of 

the introduction of the Qualifications Wales Bill, the Committee met with Quality 

and Qualifications Ireland and the Scottish Qualifications Authority. This played a 

CYPE(5)-07-17 – Papur | Paper 7 - i'w nodi | to note

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 7.2



 

key role in shaping the Committee’s approach to scrutiny and ultimately the 

shape the new qualifications body took.  

It is also of note, the Committee visited the Organisation for Economic Co-

operation and Development (OECD) at their headquarters in Paris. The Committee 

met those responsible for the Programme for International Student Assessment 

(PISA), and the OECD’s review of Wales’ education system. These visits played a 

critical role in shaping our approach to scrutiny and in turn influencing the Welsh 

Government’s policies.   

Going back to the second and third Assembly, the Education and Lifelong 

Learning Committee undertook some policy fact-finding work to the devolved 

administrations. These were seen as critical to informing inquiry work and future 

planning.  

Many of the policy issues the Committee will consider will have strong similarities 

with other parts of the UK, Europe and beyond.  As such, I firmly believe that our 

Committee’s work would benefit from developing better inter-institutional 

relationships. We would welcome any advice or support from your Committee to 

help us achieve this.  

Yours Sincerely,  

 

Lynne Neagle AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

 

Pack Page 111



 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 
 

Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1N
[...]
d neonatal services 
at Prince Charles Hospital, Merthyr Tydfil; and, 

 

 £1.851m was agreed in December 2016 for Hywel Dda University Health Board to 
finalise the Full Business Case for next phase of development at Glangwili Hospital, 
Carmarthen which is expected to be submitted to officials for scrutiny in summer 
2017.  
 

In addition, we have provided £18 million Welsh Government funding for the Sub Regional 
Neonatal Intensive Care Centre (SuRNICC) in Ysbyty Glan Clwyd, Bodelwyddan which is 
due to open in March 2018.  The SuRNICC will provide care for mothers and their babies 
across North Wales, centralising intensive care at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd.   
 
A Framework for a School Nursing Service in Wales  

In response to the matters arising from the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee on 14 September 2016, a letter was sent in October outlining the actions and 
timeframes for the publication of the refreshed Framework for School Nursing in Wales.  As 
indicated in this letter, the development work involved stakeholder consensus events held in 
2016 and guidance from an expert reference group, which had membership from the 
national school nursing and health visiting forum.  This engagement work enabled officials 
to complete the drafting of the content of the refreshed framework by end of December 
2016.  The framework is now going through the normal internal processes ready for its 
publication and launch.  The launch event will be held in a school and currently negotiations 
are being held with the head of the chosen school along with school nursing services from 
the health board to agree the date.  Once agreed, a separate note will be sent to the 
Committee confirming the launch details.  
 
Neurodevelopmental services  

The all Wales neurodevelopment pathway was launched in 2016.  Progress on 
implementation was assessed at the National Neurodevelopment Community of Practice 
event held in November 2016.  All health boards have been reconfi
[...]
to assessment and treatment.  We wrote to 
the Committee on this aspect in a letter dated 2 February.   
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 

Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health  

Pack Page 115

http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/births-national-community-child-health-database/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/births-national-community-child-health-database/?lang=en


Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                

  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Lynne Neagle AC / AM Cadeirydd / Chair  
National Assembly for Wales  
Children and Young People’s Committee  

 
17 February 2017  

 
 
Dear Lynne 
 
Changes to the curriculum in Wales 
 
I would like to thank the Children, Young People and Education Committee for reviewing the 
implementation of Professor Graham Donaldson’s Review report Successful Futures: 
Independent Review of Curriculum and Assessment Arrangements in Wales. 
 
I would also like to thank you for your letter dated 26 January which highlights your findings 
to this point. 
 
Education reform is our national mission and I will remain focused on ensuring that the 
reform programme is implemented well and in a timely wa
[...]
, 
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

 

 

 16February 2017 

Dear Bethan 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee has received correspondence from 

Rhieni Dros Addysg Gymraeg, in which they enclosed their national overview produced in 

relation to the draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plans for the period 2017-20.  

A copy of their e-mail to me, and a copy of their overview document are enclosed. You 

will note that RhAG has called on the Minister to reject the majority of the draft Plans as 

they fall short of the ambitious proposals which are needed. 

The Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee may wish to refer to the 

information from RhAG as part of its inquiry into the Welsh Government's new Welsh 

Language Strategy. The Children, Young People and Education Committee will await the 

outcome of that Inquiry before considering any next steps in relation to WESPs, including 

whether to undertake any follow up to our inquiry on WESPs in the Fourth Assembly. 

You may also wish to be aware that I have written to the Minister expressing the concerns 

of the CYPE Committee regarding the correspondence received from RhAG and the Welsh 

Language Commissioner. A copy of my letter to the Minister is also enclosed.  

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Lynne Neagle AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

Pack Page 160



 

 

Alun Davies, AM 

Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

 

 

16 February 2017 

Dear Alun 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee has received correspondence from 

Rhieni Dros Addysg Gymraeg, in which they enclosed their national overview produced in 

relation to the draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plans for the period 2017-20. I 

understand that RhAG has written to you separately with this document, calling on you to 

reject the majority of the draft Plans.  

In addition, CYPE Committee was recently copied in to correspondence to you from the 

Welsh Language Commissioner relating to the draft WESPs, in which she expressed 

concern that the majority of Plans were not adequate.  

Both pieces of correspondence have been sent to the Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee who may consider this as part of their inquiry into the Welsh 

Government’s new Welsh Language Strategy. It is the intention for CYPE Committee to 

consider its next steps for WESPs following completion of the CWLC Committee inquiry.  

However, I also wanted to express the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s 

immediate concern that both RhAG and the Welsh Language Commissioner believe that 

the majority of the draft WESPs produced are not adequate. I would be grateful for 

assurance that these concerns will be taken into consideration when deciding on whether 

to approve the plans for 2017-20.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Lynne Neagle AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

Pack Page 161


	Agenda
	2 Consideration of the Chief Medical Officer's Annual Report
	CYPE(5)-07-17 – Paper 1: Link to the Chief Medical Officer Annual Report

	3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3
	CYPE(5)-07-17 – Paper 2: Welsh Local Government Association / Association of Directors for Education in Wales

	5 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5
	6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6
	7.1 Letter from NUS Wales to the Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales
	7.2 Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee - Consultation Response
	7.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport and the Minister for Social Services & Public Health - Additional information following meeting on 18 January
	7.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Donaldson Review
	7.5 Letter from Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the session on the Estyn Annual Report
	7.6 Correspondence on Welsh in Education Strategic Plans for the period 2017-20





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 March 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3833 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Frank Atherton, Chief Medical Officer, Welsh 

Government 

Dr Heather Payne, Welsh Government 

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association 

Catherine Davies, Welsh Local Government Association 

Gareth Morgans, Carmarthenshire County Council 

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Elizabeth Bowen-Dack, Children's Commissioner for Wales 

Hywel Dafydd, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/518ef80a-763a-4197-a755-c96a3f247f58?autostart=True


Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner, Welsh 

Language Commissioner 

Huw Gapper, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Rhiannon Walker, Special Educational Needs Tribunal for 

Wales (SENTW) 

Committee Staff: 

Jon Antoniazzi (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 1MB) View as HTML (576KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies.  

 

2 Consideration of the Chief Medical Officer's Annual Report  

The Committee scrutinised the Chief Medical Officer on his Annual Report. 

 

3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 3  

The Committee heard evidence from the WLGA and ADEW.  

 

4 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 4  

The Committee heard evidence from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales.  

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s60383/2%20March%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s60383/2%20March%202017.html?CT=2


5 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 5  

The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Language Commissioner.  

 

6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 6  

The Committee heard evidence from the President of the Special Educational Needs 

Tribunal for Wales (SENTW). 

 

7 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted.  

 

7.1 Letter from NUS Wales to the Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales  

Paper to note 6 – It was agreed the Committee would monitor ongoing developments 

relating to the My Travel Pass scheme. 

 

7.2 Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee - Consultation Response  

7.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport and the Minister for 

Social Services & Public Health - Additional information following meeting on 18 

January  

Paper to note 8 - It was agreed the Committee would write to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-being and Sport to gather further information relating to CAMHS and the 

Framework for a School Nursing Service in Wales. 

 



7.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Donaldson Review  

7.5 Letter from Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the session on 

the Estyn Annual Report  

7.6 Correspondence on Welsh in Education Strategic Plans for the period 2017-20  

Paper to note 11 – It was agreed the Committee would await the findings from the 

Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee’s inquiry into the Welsh 

Government's new Welsh Language Strategy. 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for Item 1 at the meeting on 8 March  

The motion was agreed.  

 


